

No. 22-5703

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

DERIC JAMES LOSTUTTER; ROBERT CALVIN LANGDON; BONIFACIO R.
ALEMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Defendant,

ANDREW G. BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky at London, No. 6:18-cv-00277.
The Honorable **Karen K. Caldwell**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BEN CARTER
KENTUCKY EQUAL JUSTICE
CENTER
222 S. First St., Suite 305
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 303-4062

JON SHERMAN
MICHELLE KANTER COHEN
CECILIA AGUILERA
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-0114

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Deric James Lostutter, Robert Calvin Langdon, and Bonifacio R. Aleman



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-5703

Case Name: Lostutter, et al. v. Kentucky, et al.

Name of counsel: Jon Sherman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Deric J. Lostutter, Robert C. Langdon, Bonifacio R. Aleman
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. Standard of review.....	15
II. The district court ruled on the merits; alternatively, it erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ case for lack of standing because standing and the constitutional merits are fully intertwined in this case	15
III. The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs suffer no First Amendment injury under Kentucky’s arbitrary voting rights restoration system.....	21
A. Plaintiffs have established their First Amendment injuries.....	22
B. Prohibiting arbitrary licensing of First Amendment-protected voting rights does not conflict with Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment	31
C. The district court erred in concluding Kentucky’s arbitrary voting rights restoration system is not an administrative licensing scheme that brings it within the First Amendment unfettered discretion line of cases.....	34
D. Clemency rules and procedures are not immune from constitutional scrutiny	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 107 S.W.3d 193 (Ky. 2003).....	38
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	25
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	37
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	36-37
<i>Bowens v. Quinn</i> , 561 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Brannam v. Huntington Mortg. Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	36
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23
<i>Cheatham v. Commonwealth</i> , 131 S.W.3d 349 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004).....	38
<i>CHKRS, LLC v. City of Dublin</i> , 984 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 17, 20

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....23

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 21, 24, 29, 35

Cnty. Success Initiative v. Moore,
877 S.E.2d 878 (N.C. 2022)47

Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981)..... 44, 45

East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis,
48 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 1995)31

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966).....37

Farrakhan v. Locke,
987 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....33

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....37

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 24, 34

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 30, 31

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....37

Harscher v. Commonwealth,
327 S.W.3d 519 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010)40

Harvey v. Brewer,
605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)26

Hayden v. Pataki,
No. 00 Civ. 8586(LMM), 2004 WL 1335921
(S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004)33

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981).....30

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993).....44

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....38

Howard v. Gilmore,
205 F.3d 1333 (4th Cir. 2000)33

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....23

Johnson v. Bush,
214 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002), *aff'd on other grounds sub nom.*
Johnson v. Governor of the State of Fla., 405 F.3d 1214
(11th Cir. 2005)33

King v. Harwood,
852 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2017)17

Kronlund v. Honstein,
327 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ga. 1971).....33

Kusper v. Pontikes,
414 U.S. 51 (1973).....23

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) 26-27

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965).....25

Lovell v. Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 24, 35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Moore v. LaFayette Life Ins. Co.,
458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)19

Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....36

Nelson v. Commonwealth,
109 S.W. 337 (Ky. 1908).....40

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011).....23

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....22

Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard,
523 U.S. 272 (1998)..... 44, 45

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Oneida Cnty.,
414 U.S. 661 (1974).....19

Owens v. Barnes,
711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983)26

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California for Riverside Cnty.,
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....36

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood,
485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007)34

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... 31, 32, 33

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....31

Roach v. Stouffer,
560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)34

Saia v. New York,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....25

Shepherd v. Trevino,
575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)26

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969).....24

Smith v. Snow,
722 F.2d 630 (11th Cir. 1983)44

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....16

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958).....25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....32

Wag More Dogs Liab. Corp. v. Cozart,
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)38

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....46

West v. Louisville Jefferson County Metro Government,
No. 3:20-CV-00820-GNS, 2022 WL 468050
(W.D. Ky. Feb. 14, 2022)40

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 23, 32

Williams v. Taylor,
677 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1982)26

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 132

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

28 U.S.C. § 22011

28 U.S.C. § 22021

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5910

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)9

25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2602(t)47

25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2602(w).....47

25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 3146.147

730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-5-547

ALASKA STAT. § 15.05.03047

ARK. CONST. amend. 51, § 11(d)47

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 2101(a)47

COLO. CONST. art. 7, § 10.....47

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-2-103(4)47

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-46.....47

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-46a.....47

D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 3 § 500.247

GA. CONST. art. II, § I, para. III.....47

HAW. REV. STAT. § 831-2(a)(1)47

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-310(2)47

ILL. CONST. art. III, § 2.....47

IND. CODE § 3-7-13-4.....47

IND. CODE § 3-7-13-547

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-661347

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 22-372247

KY. CONST. § 7746

KY. CONST. § 145 *passim*

KY. CONST. § 150.....46

KY. REV. STAT. § 116.025.....6

KY. REV. STAT. § 119.025.....27

KY. REV. STAT. § 196.045(1)6

KY. REV. STAT. § 196.045(1)(e)38

KY. REV. STAT. § 196.045(2)(a)6

KY. REV. STAT. § 196.045(2)(c)6

KY. REV. STAT. § 29A.080(2).....46

KY. REV. STAT. § 508.020.....	9
KY. REV. STAT. § 532.020(1)(a)	27
KY. REV. STAT. § 635.020.....	26
LA. STAT. ANN. § 18:102(A)(1)(b)	47
MASS. CONST. amend. art. III.....	47
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 51, § 1	47
MD. CODE ANN. ELEC. LAW § 3-102(b)(1)	47
ME. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	47
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.758b.....	47
MINN. STAT. § 609.165	47
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.133.....	47
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-18-801(2).....	47
MONT. CONST. art. IV, § 2	47
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 13-1	47
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 13-2	47
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 12.1-33-01	47
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 12.1-33-03	47
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 607-A:2	47
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 607-A:3	47
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:4-1(8)	47
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:51-3	47
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 31-13-1	47
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 5-106(3).....	47
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 29-112	47
NEV. REV. STAT. § 213.157.....	47
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2961.01(A).....	47
OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 4-101	47

OR. REV. STAT. § 137.281(7).....	47
R.I. CONST. art. II, § 1	47
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-5-120(B)	47
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 24-5-2	47
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 11.002.....	47
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20a-2-101.5(2).....	47
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 28, § 807(a).....	47
W.VA. CODE § 3-2-2	47
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.08.520(1)	47
WIS. STAT. § 304.078(2)	47
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	27
